

CITY OF CENTRAL
REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS FOR TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE FOR GRANT
OPPORTUNITIES RELATED TO DISASTER RECOVERY OPERATIONS
INQUIRIES AND RESPONSES

INQUIRY RECEIVED	RESPONSE POSTED	INQUIRY	RESPONSE
03/18/2021 at 9:15 p.m.	03/29/2021	1. Does the City have an updated Emergency Operations Plan (EOP), a Continuity of Operations Plan (COOP) and a Continuity of Government Plan (COG)? If so, please provide information to access by computer.	1. Central has an updated Emergency Operations Plan (“EOP”). The EOP is not available for public distribution. The EOP can be requested from CentralRFP@central-la.gov for the limited purpose of responding to the RFP&Q.
03/18/2021 at 9:15 p.m.	03/29/2021	2. Does the City have any current standby disaster contracts, i.e. debris, debris monitoring, etc.? If so, please provide a description of the contracts or information to access by computer.	2. Central has current standby disaster contracts for debris removal and monitoring: Debris Removal with DRC Emergency Services, LLC and Monitoring with Tetra Tech.
03/18/2021 at 9:15 p.m.	03/29/2021	3. Will the City expect the contractor to provide training to the City's staff on the FEMA Public Assistance program? If so, what areas will the City expect training and approximately how many personnel are to be trained?	3. Central has one employee trained on FEMA Public Assistance. Central does not anticipate a need for training additional employees at this time.
03/18/2021 at 9:15 p.m.	03/29/2021	4. What areas of the PA program does the City expect full contractor support (there will be no City employees performing this function(s))?	4. Central expects the selected contractor to provide full support for Central to apply for and receive reimbursement for expenses incurred for disaster recovery from FEMA and/or any other federal or state agencies..

CITY OF CENTRAL
REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS FOR TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE FOR GRANT
OPPORTUNITIES RELATED TO DISASTER RECOVERY OPERATIONS
INQUIRIES AND RESPONSES

INQUIRY RECEIVED	RESPONSE POSTED	INQUIRY	RESPONSE
03/18/2021 at 9:15 p.m.	03/29/2021	5. How many City personnel are qualified to perform damage assessments? Of those qualified individuals, how many have been trained on FEMA damage assessment standards?	5. Central currently has one employee qualified to perform damage assessments who is also trained on FEMA damage assessment standards .
03/18/2021 at 9:15 p.m.	03/29/2021	6. Has the City received funding from the FEMA PA program in the past? If so, has the City obtained and maintained insurance on the facilities that received the funding?	6. Yes, Central received FEMA – PA for debris removal. Central currently owns no buildings.
03/18/2021 at 9:15 p.m.	03/29/2021	7. Does the City have any projects from prior disasters that have not been completed? If so, please describe.	7. Yes, Roadway damage caused by the 2016 Flood and reimbursement requests for debris removal Hurricane Delta is currently being processed.
03/18/2021 at 9:15 p.m.	03/29/2021	8. Does the City have any pending HMGP projects and if so, please describe.	8. Yes, Culvert Replacement Project See Request for Qualifications at www.centralgov.com .
03/18/2021 at 9:15 p.m.	03/29/2021	9. Does the City have any HMGP projects it intends to submit and if so, please describe.	9. Central has no other HMGP projects pending at this time.